20 Lockhart Ave CASTLE HILL NSW 2154  Tel: +61 2 9659 3001  Fax: +61 2 9659 0033   ABN 15 064 466 502
“P r o v i d i n g  Q u a l i t y  S o l u t i o n s”    Page 1 of 18
REVIEW OF ANALYTICAL PROCEDURES USED &
DATA PRODUCED BY SGS AUSTRALIA PTY LTD
FOR THE MAGELLAN METALS PTY LTD “LEAD IN
SHIPPING CONTAINER MONITORING PROGRAM”
John Eames
March 2011

Report No.
Air Volume
Sampled (m
3
)
µg/mL Pb
Digestate
Volume (mL)
µg Pb/filter µg Pb/m
3
SGS Analytical
Report No.
µg Pb/m
3
  PE026623 14 (unkn.)* ,0.04 20
884506 26955 PE26955-R-1 9 0.61 25
140
(0.61x25x9)
15
(140/9)
PE26955-R3
1.7
(0.61x25)/9
884131 27431 PE27431 13 1.8 25 (50)
400
(1.8x25x9)
30
(400/13)
PE27431-R5
6.8
(1.8x50)/9
27870 27870 PE27870 24 (unkn.)* 0.16 20
<10
(0.16x20x9)
1.4
(28.8/24)
PE27870-R2
NT
[0.16x50)/unkn.
27949 27949 PE27949 12 0.15 20
<10
(0.15x20)
<1.0
[(0.15x20)/12]
PE27949-R
<1.0
(0.15x20)/12
27948 27948 PE27948 12 0.17 20
<10
(0.17x20)
<1.0
[(0.17x20)/12]
PE27948-R
<1.0
[(0.17x20)/12]
28350 28350 PE28350 19 0.73 25
160
(0.73x25x9)
8.8
(160/19)
PE28350-R2
<1.0
(0.73x25)/19
30161 30161 PE30161 12 0.07 25
16
(0.07x25x9)
1.3
(16/12)
PE30161-R1
<1.0
(0.07x25)/12
30286 30286 PE30286 7 <0.04 25
<10
(<0.04x25x9)
<0.02
[(<0.04x25x9)]/7
PE30286-R
<1.0
(<0.04x25)/7
30451 30451 PE30451 9 0.52 20
120
(0.52x25x9)
13 (120/9)
93.6/9=10.4
PE30451-R1
1.1
(0.52x20)/9
30514 30514 PE30514 8 (unkn.)* 0.55 20
120
(0.55x25x9)
15
(120/8)
PE30514-R3
NT
(0.55x20)/unkn.
30667 30667 PE30667 12(unkn.)* <0.04 20
<10
(<0.04x20x9)
<0.020
[(<0.04x20x9)/12]
PE30667-R1
NT
(<0.04x20)/unkn.
30889 30889 PE30889 9 4.3 20
960
(4.3x25x9)
100
[(4.3x25x9)/9]
PE30889-R2
9.3
(4.3x20)/9
51052 51052 PE51052 13 <0.04 20
7
(<0.04x20x9)
0.52
[(<0.04x20x9)/13]
PE51052-R3
<1
(<0.04x20)/13
51246 51246 PE51246 6 <0.04 20
<0.1
(0.002x20)
<0.02
[(0.002x20)/6]
PE51246-R4
<1
(<0.04x20)/6
51229 51229 PE51229 14 (12.2)* <0.04 20
7.8
(390x20)
0.55
(7.8/14)

SGS Analytical
Report No.
Air Volume
Sampled (m
3
)
µg/mL Pb
Digestate
Volume (mL)
µg Pb/filter µg Pb/m
3
SGS Analytical
Report No.
µg Pb/m
3
51520 51520 PE51520 10 1.9 20
38
(1.9x20)
4
(1.9x20)/10
PE51520-R2
4
(1.9x20)/10
51955 51955 PE51955 9 0.27 20
5.4
(0.270x20)
0.60
(0.270x20)/10
PE51955-R2
<1
(0.270x20)/10
52435 52435 PE52435 9 0.22 20
39
(200x20)
4.5
(200x20)/9
PE52435-R3
<1
(0.2x20)/9
52436 52436 PE 52436 9 0.25 20
44
(250x20)
5.2
(250x20)/9
PE 52436-R3
<1
(0.250x20)/9
52748 52748 PE52748 16 0.39 20
69
(390x20)
4.3
(390x20)/16
PE52748-R3
<1
(0.390x20)/16
53207 53207 PE53207 9 0.11 20
2.1
(110x20)
0.23
(110x20)/9
PE53207-R2
<1
(0.11x20)/9
53332 53332 PE53332 13 0.13 20
2.6
(130x20)
0.2
(130x20)/13
PE53332-R2
<1
(0.130x20)/13
53399 53399 PE53399 15 0.17 20
3.3
(0.17x20)
0.22
(0.17x20)/15
PE53399-R2
<1
(0.17x20)/15
53889 53889 PE53889 20 <0.04 40
2.0
(0.049x40)
0.10
(0.049x40)/20
PE53889-R2
<1
(<0.040x40)/20
54080 54080 PE54080 15 <0.04 40
2.5
(62x40)
0.16
(62x40)/15
PE54080-R2
<1
(<0.040x40)/15
54872 54872 PE54872-R0 18 0.24 20
<10
(0.240x20)
<1
(0.240x20)/18
PE54872-R0
<1
(0.240x20)/18
54874 54874 PE54874-R0 15 <0.04 20
<10
(<0.040x20)
<1
(0.240x20)/18